
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 2 & 3 October 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup 2026 
(Qualifiers), Uzbekistan vs. Jordan on 10 
August 2025.

Jordan Football Association Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Six (6) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC01

A02 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Vietnam vs. Bangladesh on 3 September 
2025.

Bangladesh Football Federation Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC02

A03 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Indonesia vs. Laos on 3 September 2025.

Lao Football Federation Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Seven (7) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.

1. Lao Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC03

A04 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Qatar 
vs. Bahrain on 9 September 2025.

Qatar Football Association Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC04

A05 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Iraq vs. 
Cambodia on 9 September 2025.

Iraqi Football Association Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and thirty (30) seconds.

1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Preliminary), Chengdu Rongcheng FC (CHN) 
vs. Bangkok United (THA) on 12 August 2025.

Bangkok United (THA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes.

1. Bangkok United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC06

A07 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Mongolia vs. Malaysia on 6 September 2025

Football Association of Malaysia Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and thirty two (32) seconds.

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC07

A08 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Mongolia vs. Malaysia on 6 September 2025

Mongolian Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and  thirty two (32) seconds.

1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC08

A09 AFC Challenge League 2025/26 (Preliminary),  
SP Falcons (MNG) vs. Taichung Futuro FC 
(TPE)

Taichung Futuro FC (TPE) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by approximately two 
(2) minutes.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period).

1. Taichung Futuro FC (TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC09

A10 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Japan 
vs Afghanistan on 3 September 2025

Japan Football Association Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and twenty two (22) seconds.

1. Japan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC10

A11 International “Mirabror Usmanov Memorial 
Cup 2025”,  on 22 July 2025 - 28 July 2025

International Competition

Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11.13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period).

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.131 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

20251002DC11

A12 Piala Presiden 2025, on 6 July 2025 – 14 July 
2025

International Competition

Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

20251002DC12

A13 Melbourne Victory FC (AUS) vs. Wrexham 
AFC (WAL) on 11 July 2025 and Sydney FC 
(AUS) vs. Wrexham AFC (WAL) on 15 July 
2025

International Matches

Football Australia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC13

A14 8th Thien Long Football Tournament (TLT-SB) 
2025 Thaigroup Cup on 20 July 2025 – 28 July 
2025

International Competition

Vietnam Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC14

A15 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Chinese Taipei vs. Bhutan on 9 September 
2025

Chinese Taipei Player, Mr. Ng Pui-Hei 

(AFC/135503/TPE)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

 The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Ng Pui-Hei (AFC/135503/TPE) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Chinese Taipei vs. Bhutan on 9 September 2025. 


2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


3. Mr. Ng Pui-Hei (AFC/135503/TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/-. 


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

20251002DC15

A16 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Qatar 
vs. Bahrain on 9 September 2025

Qatar player, Mr. Ayoub Mohamed Aloui (AFC/156499/
QAT)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal.

1. Mr. Ayoub Mohamed Aloui (AFC/156499/QAT) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
in the match Qatar vs Bahrain on 9 September 2025.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Ayoub Mohamed Aloui (AFC/156499/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC16

A17 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 
(Preliminary), FC Goa (IND) vs. Al Seeb Club 
(OMA) on 13 August 2025

FC Goa (IND) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant committed an act of 
improper conduct.

1. FC Goa (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. FC Goa (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. The total fine of USD10,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC17

A18 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 
(Preliminary), FC Goa (IND) vs. Al Seeb Club 
(OMA) on 13 August 2025

Al Seeb Club (OMA) Head Coach, Mr. Valeriu Tita 
(AFC/32268/ROU)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant made statements questioning the impartiality and/or 
the integrity of the referee(s) for the Match, conduct which brings the 
game into disrepute.

1. Mr. Valeriu Tita (AFC/32268/ROU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC18

A19 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 
(Preliminary)

Al Hussein (JOR) Participating Clubs and Member Associations

Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 
2025/26 Regulations

The Defendant’s representative(s) failed to participate in the draw 
ceremony and club workshop held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

1. Al Hussein (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC19

A20 AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup 2026 
(Qualifiers), Japan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran 
on 10 August 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran Player, Ms. Samaneh Ghamari 
Otorabad (AFC/158441/IRN)

Damage to property

Article 52, of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code

The Defendant caused damage to the team dressing room door 
after the match

1. Ms. Samaneh Ghamari Otorabad (AFC/158441/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC20

A21 AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup Thailand 2026 
(Qualifiers)

Mongolian Football Federation Withdrawal from the Competition

Article 6, AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant withdrew from the Competition twelve (12) days 
before its first scheduled match.

1. Mongolian Football Federation has committed an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC U20 Women's Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations.


2. Mongolian Football Federation is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup.


3. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/-.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251002DC21

A22 AFC Asian Qualifiers 2026 (Road to 26), 
Uzbekistan vs. Qatar on 10 June 2025

Uzbekistan Football Association Official Functions

Article 6, AFC Asian Qualifiers Road to 26 
Marketing & Media Regulations


Rights Protection and Ambush Marketing

Article 13, AFC Asian Qualifiers Road to 26 
Marketing & Media Regulations


Media Activities, Press Conferences and 
Interviews

Article 24,  AFC Asian Qualifiers Road to 26 
Marketing & Media Regulations

1) The Defendant organised a closing ceremony without AFC’s 
approval.


2) The Defendant failed to support AFC and its Commercial Rights 
Partner in enforcing rights protection and; failed to ensure that its 
commercial partners and/or third parties did not engage in ambush 
marketing or infringe the rights of the AFC and/or the Competition.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)


3) The Defendant failed to support AFC and its partners in official 
activities (e.g., press conferences, interviews).


1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD300,000 for violating Article 6.2 and Article 13 of the AFC Asian Qualifiers Road to 26 Marketing & 
Media Regulations.

     

2. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD40,000 for violating Article 24.2 of the AFC Asian Qualifiers Road to 26 Marketing & Media 
Regulations.


3. The total fine of USD340,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251003DC22

A23 AFC Asian Qualifiers (Road to 26), Iraq vs. 
Korea Republic on 5 June 2025

Iraqi Football Association Rights Protection and Ambush Marketing

Article 13, AFC Asian Qualifiers – Road to 26 
Marketing and Media Regulations

The Defendant failed to ensure that its commercial partners and/or 
associated third parties did not partake in any matters which were 
likely to be considered as an ambush marketing- related activity or 
infringement of the rights of the AFC and/or the AFC Asian Qualifiers 
(Road to 26) Competition.

1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 13.3 of the AFC Asian Qualifiers – Road to 26 Marketing and Media 
Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251003DC23

A24 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 
(Preliminary), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Manila 
Digger FC (PHI) on 13 August 2025

Persib Bandung (IDN) Seating

Article 39, AFC Stadium Regulations


General Requirements

Article 37, AFC Champions League Two 
2025/26 Competitions Regulations

The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows were identified and all 
seats numbered in accordance with the relevant requirements and 
The Defendant failed to ensure that all tickets were numbered in 
accordance with the relevant requirements

1. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Articles 39.2 and 39.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 


2. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 37.1 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations.


3. The total fine of USD2,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251003DC24

A25 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Malaysia vs. Lebanon on 3 September 2025

The Football Association of Thailand Ambulances at Stadium

Article 70, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) 
minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251003DC25

A26 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Malaysia vs. Lebanon on 3 September 2025

The Football Association of Thailand Medical Rooms at Stadiums

Article 71, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual


Facilities and Personnel

Article 45, AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to set up and fully equip the medical room in 
due time for the Match day.

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 71.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual read together 
with Article 45.1 of the AFC U23 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

20251003DC26


